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EN ENTRApin+
tem No, 510358

Technical Data

Radio requency | 9225 WHz
SF . 0F
Radio commands_| 1
Range 501
Protoction dass
Dimensions Heignt
with cover closed: 557" (149 mm)
ight
with cover open: 9.05" (230 mm)
Widh: 2,72 (89
Dopih: 177" (45 mm)
Weight ‘Approx. 64 0z (180 g) inc. batteries
Batteios 2 LR03 (AAA]
Terms used

when a vald access cods

+ Introduccién de un codigo de
entrada:

+ Introduccién de valores numéricos,

Montaje mural
|A\ ADVERTENCIA
Al taladrar existe ro de lesiones en
os ojos debido a las virutas que salen
i iAl taladrar, utilice siempre

Tocla asterisco

gafas de proteccién!

efocucion do distintos procesos.
+ Conexén de la luminacion de
tecas.

Tecla aimahadila
+ Conexén de la luminacion de
toc

+ Restaurar la inlroduceion do codigo

Altaladrar
Por e50 s necesari el uso de gafas de proteccion.
Debesclecionarseun matrl do ot (oilos
tacos, etc.) acorde con e ter
1. Deslice & tapa cesiizante hacia arrba y etirea (fg. 3).
2. Realice los taladros para os lorilcs en la pare (ig. 4).
3. Atorill ol torniloinferior on la pared dejando que.
sobresalga ap (1g. 4).

ol como se.

Introduccién del codigo.

el bloqueo de teclas

Keys Replacing batteries Touches Le pergage comporteun isque de blessure des yeu Por pulsaciones
Fig.2 o batory charge s low, b roen LED flashas after we Pou celerison,lovjours parter ces unetes de
’ e g sy pesnenteo i FRENTRApin® o s ES ENTRApin+
Digis0-9 * Input of access codes Chfres0a9 |- cheviles sc) en Cifas0-9
+ Enty of numerical valves for tre TN AN . 510358 « Saisie de valeurs numériques lors  fonction du support. N de ariculo $10358.
75““:"97 There is a risk of injury or even death if - T“‘*: '“9":?“‘ 1. ;;@;ﬁr sllerelier 1yotos téenicos.
fr ke, the safety instructions are not followed! fouche etale B
« Is required as part of the key Fréquence radio 922,5 MHz + Estrequise dans des séquences 2. Percer dans le mur les trous pour les vis (fig. 4). Radiofrecuencia 922,5 MHz
3 P —— e dolowosresiconde 3. Viseriave v g
Plage do ompéraiures. |5 "F 3 +130°F Rango d temperatura |- °F . +130°F
processes «calla ¥ s swallowed! &k e 6passar dronv, 3,5 mm (fg. 4). " P
- Swiches on keypa ight - Donot ope donotalow  Snaxdo u - . Accrocher e bofier dans la Comandos derado |1
" Pound ke Tire or Porée Env. 1501t h Touche diése ilustr (fg. ). Cobertura Aprox 150
Sichos on keypas it P 5t 5. aveclavis Grdo de protaccion | 1P 54
iy order * Reae batteries of typ LS  Dicngions Hauteur + Remise 3 z6ro du code alors que superieure (f. 5). Dimensiones Atura
‘o restatinput (AAR) capotferme : 143 mm o o comrenchs ourephon. i con cubieta cerrad: 567
* Pack btteriesindividaly o torags o isposa. Hauteur dola saisle. Remplacement des piles (149 mm)
Baterios should nover fouch othar met ot 230 mm Quand o iveay e chargedas s 5l LD
" ponents, as o thel becan verta clgnote aprés fenvol duns com
Deactivating the keypad lock et o oo oo '“ ing Largour 69 o ; o ubiera aira 805
. Profondeur 45 mm du des AVERTISSEMENY A
Poids env. iles comprises " e 2, )
et ettt .. durng wansport, " pole and th negative - pole (causad, 00 e 1909 Dy o touches Le non-respect des consignes de Profundidad: 1
in s dovered st e ENTAApine hoypad e toyxamele, by Wrapping thebattry Insluminum - Ples HLRose IMPORTANT | sécurité entraine un risque de blessures, Feso Aprox. 6.4 0 (1 Lol
= « The harged. éfiniti Pour éviter les saisies par inadvertance, par ex. voire un danger de mort | Baterias 2 LR03 (AAA)

R e

1. Press the # key and hold fo atleast 5 seconds.

+ Nevertry to open of recharge the battery.
ispose of batteries in accordance with the
applicable national regulations!

[senered. e red LED flashes about 5 tmes
Rocess cod T code Soasorca s s
ot he keypa 3
Retve e Tim durng whien he - o
prevously tansmited Switching the backllghtlng on
fadio command s

ransmited agan by
prossing any numoar key.
Area of application / use

- Sulabe fo the SOMIoq2 ac syster.

Reset code stickers.
e arpacking remove et reset ot ks
from the keypad and keep them in a safe
T rscamrn ot you xonp th sicters nscpara
Haces o6 one on 1 el and o on e et s

+ Press the # key on
Sckighing s awiehod on o approx. 10 soconds

Programming | changing the access

m factory-set acoess code is 0000,
ess cod must have between 4 and 8 digis.

1. Press the * kay.

2. Entor the old code (o

. e e oy soan

0000).

i tho ope 3
ordor to delote the programmed access code (to restore
the factory setings, e.g.f you have forgotten the code).

Functional description

. Enter
5. Press the * key again.
> The green and the red LED liht up at the same
time for approx. 2 seconds
> The access code has been changed

+ Following enty of the correct access code, the.
ENTRApin® ©a

Safety instructions

AWARNING

There k of injury or even deat}
the safely instructions are not followed!

+ These Instructions must be read, understood and
campld with by persons nstaling,opaatng or
ing m: !

Those lmlruc(lons oo important ant s o made

avallable to al u

 The unt may no o o

* Abuaye vty devioes upaied b atchmican
authorized by the manu

+ Dovices thatposea ko sesdent may ot be
operat ote control unless the complete

ange. nV movement ofthe aystem 13 visbl 1

ing the i
receive
* Biloro mounng o ENTRAG»on o wa
that you

ing mode. o
e focae g he varoue pmarzmmm prases,
1. Set recelver o programming m
2 Emor e cods vang rombor ks 0-5.
> Green LED ighis up.
> Radio command s ransmitied

Restoring factory settings
Press the* ks

Press e # key.

Entor e &g resat oce (see stkers).

Press tha*key agai.

. g
‘complied with to ensure safe operation!

+ This dovic complies with FGC rules part 15. Th
‘operation of this device s subject to the following
conditions:

- 1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

- 2) This dovice must accept any intorforence
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation!

* Nevor spray the ENTRAPins using 2 hoso or igh-

ressure washe may ponetrate Into the
Govics and damags or estroy he racla emote
controll

+ Only original spare parts and mounting materiale
may ba used!

Intended use
+ The remote conlrol of devices and systems where there
aceident (0.9,

> Factory settings are restored

Operation

Do not use the ENTRApin+ unless you
have a direct and unrestricted view of
the receiver, for example of the garage
door, and use it only if there are no
persons or objects in the operating area
of the receiver.

Praconditions
+ ENTRApin+ was programmed to the desird radio
receiver

+ Accoss code ! accoss codos were programmed.
+ ENTRApin® battery s not fat.

pronivited
*+ T amols contlmay arly o used for dvis g

radio command
s vansitted 1o the programmed rvta\vsr whieh, for
exampe, opens or closes a garage door

>

ecovordous ot noe v 1k o porons,arimae
o abjactsor wherg i ol 5 vered oy oher saloy
devices.

ransmission of  radio command.
« Code eniry can be interrupted by pressing the # key.

“The operator
Cacsod vy ocamminiators oqagmon o dovees
(0.9, racio systams icensed o operate n the same
frequency range).

+ Any use above and beyond that described here

Active time
Description
« Afto entry o the correct access code, the radio
e the

operating icense.

Explanation of the display and keys
e egaclioing o ey s npendenf o
e LED (A) doscribed har,

Possible LED states.

aciv i s unning e revously ronsmied rado
command can be lransmitled again by pressing any.
oo oy, Hia ot recossry o anor 1 accass code
toresend tr
oo o LED fases whi he ativ tmo s urning

‘Switching the active time an/off
1. Press the *key.

4. Press the " key agaln
>

LED light up for approx.

S10370.0002¢_282017_0-DRE_Rev-A

ENTRAph.S

2secans
A * Lights. 2 Active time was switched on or off
Recteo | - Whenaprogamming seoe
delay
elay time. Description
- Blinks Afte correct access code entry, the set tiansmission
~ When a umbor ey was presea + Toa sating rangs 509 scends.
- Flshes - 5210 0 swich ff e funcion.
- - e green nnng.
- e a umber ke wes pressod Switching the ransmission delay oot
~ Whi acive e s runing S
Durng a facory roset
T
Guuon |~ g il of 130 o™ 4. Ener h desied ey e sing o nmber ey,
it blinks for the curation of the set delay - Key 1= 1 second
time and lights up after transmission) - Kev 2=2 seconds
.

5. Pross ko agan.

- Whio transmission dolay time s unning
keypad
" lockis acive

 lth baterycarge s w1
ansmission delay tme i active, it
ks fo the duration of the sel delay
time and then flashes)

A+B | Ustispatinesame ime

a programming step was compleled

.2 seconds
3 Teanamission sl s socensoly o4

Wall installat

1A

When drilling, there is a risk of eye injury
caused by flying chips. Always wear
safety glasses when di

it
When active

ot
. Bink aernately For this reason, always wear safety olasses vien drling!
Durig e aporo. 20-second ek ntlaton materi (scrows,wal g ic.) st 52
afte repealed ncorect entry of the selected to sl e subsurface
numerical code 1 1 (Fig. 3.
2. Dril the holes for the screuws (Fig. 4).

3. Screw the lowe ilo the wall allowing i to
promdo appror 3.6 Fig 4
. Hook housing onto tho lower scrow as shown (Fig. 4).
Fix ENTRApi® n place pemanently with the upoer
screw (Fig. 5.

1. Unscrew hous g (Fg. 6).
Remove upper partof .

pendant lo transport, les touches do 'ENTRApin®

ncode Gaccis valde,  on semice.
Code dacchs  code e sults e
cnfires sut o lavir. 1. App

2.
battery holder (Fig. 7).

3. Replace batteres (Fig. ).

4. Fitnaw balleries in raversa order.

Disposal

Obsorve appicabls national reguiations.

Détal o
commande radio envoyée

> La LED rouge flashe env. 5 ols.
5 "

nouveau envoyée par

>

. 1a pile, consulter
Immédiatemont un médecin.
+ N pas ouvrir les piles, ne pas les recharg
au fou ou aux

Romplace o ples uniquement par des ples de

type LR03 (AAA) !

Emballerindiiduelement el vantde s
stoch

Riméraue qualconauo.
Domaine d'application / Usage prévu
 Convint u systime sans  SOMioz.

Etiquettes code de ré-initialisation

Activation du rétro-éclairage
+ Exercer une bréve pression sur la touche #.
> Lo rétociairage s allume pendant envion
10 secondes

sucun castoucher des composants matallque
los pourraient s

caral e dochargor, 30 dterlorerou
Jolon
* Evir s ourts et on connectant o
s (+) au

Comandode radio | Emitdos por ENTRApIn ras
csdigo

{IMPORTANTE!

dol ENTRApin# vienen blogueadas en ol estado

do ontiada.

Caligo de entrada | Invoduccion de una secuencia
codigo

dosactivarse antos do.

primer

Puesta on marcha.

Tiemoo en ol que se vuelve
2 enviar el comando de rado
ransmilido anterormente.

Periodo actvo

" menos 5 segundos.
> EILED rojo parpadea unas 5 veces.

tedia numérica cualqiera.
Ambito de aplicacién / finalidad de uso

dacollr du clavir
portants cods de réiniaisation s s conserver en e

des s difrnt s o surls e it
vl oo s ela commancede ot

muesta (fg. 4).
File ol ENTRARn+ con el tomil suparior e forma
definiiva g 5).

o

Cambio de la bateria

il carga de Ias baterias esté en un ivel bao, of LED
verde centellea despuis del envio de un comando.

[/\ ADVERTENCIA

Si no se respetan las indicaciones de
seguridad, existe riesgo de lesi
incluso peligro de muerte.

+ No ponga nunca las baterias al alcance de los nifos.
+ En caso de Ingerra,acuda de Inmediato a un meédico.

> Sellumina la luz de fondo. *+ No esth permitidosbrir s baaras, i ecargartas
> i que entren on cor on agua o fuego, ni que
So pongan s temporaturesates.
Conectar la il ion de fondo .
+ Pulse brevemente la tecla #, LRO3 (AAA).
prov. + Empague las
10 segundos. amacenamients o sminace. Lo pla s
n tocar os, dado

/ ducode "'“"“"'"'“‘“'“""",';" P Adhesivo de Reset-Code
d‘accés
: o, e o s comformémont aue

(Reset-Code) del teciado después de deserpaguetarlo
quro. Se recomienda

+ Lo code dlacees doit

cads dacobs programmé (resmration dos req\awes
usie, par ex. en cas dloubli du code d'accss).

1. Appuyer sur la touche *.
2. Entrer Fancien code (par ex. 0000).
3 dptnera e s

du
- Aprés la saisio du code daccés correct, TENTRApin™
nvole une commande racio a un récepleur,

Consignes de sécurité

AAVERTISSEMENT

Le non-rspoct dos consignes do
écurité entraine un risque de blessures,
voire un danger de mort |

+ La personne en charge du montage, de Iutlisation

4. saist
s Aonuw: nouveau sur la touche
> La LED vers et fa LED rouge sallument
simultanément pendant environ 2 secondes.
> Le code dacobs est modie

Programmation de I'ENTRApin+ sur
le récepteur
st rcommndo o grogranmer [ENTFApn-
e avenl iiago s afn o poivr
iaor o oo composans o gt
 La procédure orecte de réglage cu écspleur rado

respecter '

dosL

a !
+ Liappareil ne doit pas étre transformé.
Conflerla

1. Reglerlo réoopiour surlo modo programmation.

istance des installations
que d'accident ost uniquement

> Lal
> La commande radio est envoyce

des réglages d‘usine

rospectr la réglomentation sur la sécurité
applicable & cetto instalation !

* Catapparl ast conorne 1 Pate 15 dos rogles
Go1a FCC. Son expotaton e soumlse au
conditions suivantes

- 1) ot apparsi o dole s provoser
o s dangereuses ;

¥ Agpuyer ura touche #.
. Saisi o cods de r&-intalisaion 4 9 chiles (voir
Giquelte).
4. Appuyer & nouveau surfa touche .
5. Appuyer & nouveau sur fa oucha #.
> Les réglages usine sont restaurés

reue, y compris les interférences risquant de
pro Hots non souhaités lors de son
fonctionnement !
+ No jamals dirigor un tuyau d'arrosage ou un
netioyeur  haute, pression sur FENTRApi. Do

Utiliser PENTRA|
voyez

+ ous
le récepteur, a savoir

© qui
o dwu\nlawkummamu radio !
s

par exemple la porte de garage, et

n conforme

si personne ni aucun objet
ne se trouve dans la zone d’activation
du récepteur.

Conditions

présentantun risque d'acoident élve (par exemple grues)
estinterdie |
Lutlsaiondo e Wscommando ot ésoés

x sparsl o nsalaionspout osquole

L le récepteur radio
aesire

+ La(s) code(s) d acoss est sont programms(s).

+ La plle ce TENTRApIn® n'est pas épuisee,

uroapleur rado
7o présic aucundanger por hs  rsomncs

L
récepleur programmé d une commande radio qui induia,
portedo

e o por s Sasporonts b séete.

i
serge

les perturbations causdes par dautrcs apparcls
curstalaons dodécommnicaton aro. s

1a LED verte
sallume pour 2 secondes.

stllator
Page de scumnces)

+ Touto utisation dpassant ce cadro os! considérdo
comme o cofome st anaie ot e earca
doxpoltaton.

Desl:rip(inn de I'affichage et des

touches

commencée en appuyant su a touche £, Ensuit, il est
possitle de recommencer immédiatement a saisie

Délai d'activation

Description

« Aprbs salsio du codo d'accos corrad, la commando
radio ost envoyéo ot écoulement du délai dactivation
mare. Pendant ce temps, l est possible denvoyer &

LED rouges deécrtes s (&)
Etats possibles des LED

enappuyetsuune ouche umério oo,
La saisic du code ‘st pas nécessaire pour
miover & o comman rado.
> La LED rouge flashe pendant fécoulerment du délai
dacivaton

W W W [ Clgnotement

‘activation
1. Appuyer surla touche *.
2. Appuyer surla touche 4.

A Sallur 3. Appuyer sur la touche 1.
oo ] S0 u rlge d o du ool Py
g encesomrnston S e o Eo vane satument pocnt
+ Clignote 2 Le délai d'activation est activé ou désactivé
- Quand un code erroné a 1€ saisi Ledélaid l l actn desact
" Gland no oo numérase oot Delai d'envol
Descripion
- Fashe - Aorosaibl ducodo Gcctscomet, o il oo
g « oo ariae 0045 e,
 perdnadanent s 4l oo | 3 i e poian a1 ol o
usine est effectuée secoule.
B S e o oo -
LEDverte | - Quand une commande radio est envoyée 1+ APPUYEr SUrla touche .
(En cas de délai d'envoi activé, elle. 2. Appuyer sur la touche #.
e b 5. oo h
denvoi 4. Saisir | e es
+ Clgpote g
it tcosonenolaoutncy - Tache 11 sonte
délai den - Touche ‘secondes.
- Clgote,an cas do sasic avces e
Veoags o tsches o st Aopuyera
572 LED ot S pot a2 sscondes
* Flashe  Le délai d'envoi est programmeé avec succés.
- lorsque la pile est vawhlemem chargée Ledélaid  progr
{om o e s dor s, o
dlignote pendant la duvas réglée du délai Montage mural
envol et flashe ensute) [A\AVERTISSEMENT
A+B [ Samenenrb s L@ Percage comporte un risque do
modification du code d'accés est achevée  1€S1ONS oculaires en raison de la
- Sile délai c'activation a 6t activé ou projection de copeaux. Toujours porter
désactivé des lunettes de protection lors du
* gt an e pergage !
e s
s arones s coce mamén

1. Devisser e bolter (15 6).
2. Reirer 2

gl I modificar el cédigo de
entrada

las instrucciones y o la caa nterna el controledor del
automats

+ Un ctdigo ce entrada dabe tener un minimo de 4 y un

el cécigo de enirada programado (restauracion de los

e supsortde ol (1. 7).
3. Remplace los pls (fa.

4. Procécer 3 lassemblage dans lordre inverse.
Mise au rebut

Respecter our.

p.cl.si

Desl: cién del lum:ionamiemo

1. Puise latecla .
2 ks < otarr ., 000
Vuelva a pulsar la tec

et dl:sput:s s ivodoson ol ot 80
entrada coroct

de seguridad

A ADVERTENCIA

Sino se respetan las indicaciones de
seguridad, existe riesgo de lesiones o
cluso peligro de muerte.

5 Vuets a pusar btk

s ben il puedo

normativas vigentes en el pais d

1

Gurante aprox. 2 sequndos

> Elcdigo de anrada 3 ha mocado.
Programacién del ENTRApin+ en el
receptor

2 Rotreapaesuprr doa carcasa ncuyondola
placay el soporte de las 7).

3. Cambie las baterfas (fg. ax

4. Elmontaje se efectia en el orden inverso.

de residuos

montaje muralen el recoptor de acio de forma que
puodan mancjarse amoos componenlos al mismo tiepo,

‘L
debers leer, y ol recepior
. E0
disposicion do todos los usuarios. plor on las distintas fasos ol procoso do.
programacin.

E1 6quipo no debe modificars.
+ Encargue la reparacion de los equipos defectuosos.

1. Ponga el receptor an el moco de programacién.

ol
fabricante.

1 controlfemoto de Instalaciones con riesgo
Lecdotes scto pusdarelcares 1 exse comacto
vl diectol

aneo segur espetarse
1o8 dlapoailones do seguidad oceis igemes
para esta instalacion.
mple las normas FCC, parta 15.
ol ouipo st jto a s

alipo no debe provoca Itererencias
periciciaiesy

> EILED verde se lumina.
> El comando de radio es transmitdo.

Restaurar los ajustes de fabrica
. Puise latecla *.
2. Puselatecia#.
. Inroduze o o6igo do oo (Rest-Code) do
3 posioones (vease adesvo).
Yok aiai o
Vushs a pusar i tocin .
e v emaado o auis d s,

s las
otortorancies rociidos, ot
interferencias que puedan ocasionar un
funcionamionto no deseade.

+ EI ENTRApins no debe rociarse bajo ningdn
‘concepto con una manguera de agua ni con un
Umpiadordo st presin. Pusde paratraraguay

ol conrlaor

+ Solo pueden uti e o vopvestoy
i 00 acion ghaten.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

e solo el ENTRApin+ cuando tenga
una visibilidad directa y sin obstaculos
del receptor, es decir, por ejemplo, de la
puerta del garaje, y solo cuando ninguna
persona u objeto se encuentren en el

rango de del receptor.

Uso conforme alos fines provistos et
. e receplor de

i

mslzlaunnss con un elevado fiesgo de accidentes (p. rad o deseado.

o iy + Corlots)de enrada programaco(s).

- € cono remot st 5 oqupos - L st vac

e nsiacionos o 06 qub unaradiomtoronca on ol

isorc en e recepor de rado para

proge
por efemplo, se puede avri o cerrar una

+ Elusuario no cuonta con protoceién aguna fronte a

puerta do garaje,

ilumina ol L

.
zadas pertinentomente en la misma banda de
frecuenca).

« Prosionando la tocka # puode cancelarse o codigo que
50 ostaba ntroduciondo. A contiuacién puode volver a

10 conforme y conllevard la pércica de la icencia de
explotacion.

e visualizacion y teclas

Periodo activo
Descripeién

roja dol
o LED i et s

Posibles estados de os LED
— | rivado

riar
ol periodo activo, Mientras tanto puedo valver a
Sviarse o comando do tado ransmide atorioont
ediant psacnde unateds s cualqor
in del corigo de enirada no es necesaria

BT T | Centelio

poiattenes

[P

A + Encencido
LED o | - Sihaconcluidoun
nmwmmn e ot st gl
o de relardo de envio.

. PavD

S re6 haintoducido un osdigo smtnso.

- Sise acciona una lecka numéria.
+ Contolloo

acivo,
Gonexién y desconexién del periodo activo,
1. Puisela
2. Puselatecia .
3. Puselateciat.
4. Vuelva a pulsar fa tecla "

> ELED ert ol 0 )0 luminan duranta

x. 2 Sequndos.
> El oo sciv o2 ha scvaco / dosactvado

Retardo de isi
" Cuando s acsons una tecka rumérica.  Descripeion
B pE—
b0 verdo| - 5156 et un comando e ac .
{con e retardo de trasmision activado), * Elrango de ajusle estd entre Oy 9 segundos.
parpacea durante ! v+ Pora desactvar la funcion, establezca un vlor do
Sl e s b O
Tansmiin. - E1LED verca parpadea mientas ranscurrs o terpo
* Parpadeo retardo.
vansmisin. 1. Pule lateck .
- Parpadea durant aroduccin desco 2. Pue s eca .
ol rinkas o Heasoo 6 6B 3 ey i
" 4. Introduzca el \mmnn deseaco de retardo mediante el
* Contoleo eciado namérc
 Conla bateria b (s o rtardo de oo
e 121 sagndo
asmision st acivo, papadea drante
el tiempo de retardo establecido y - Teda 2 =2 segundos
coniollen a coninuacion - e
A+B |*Se wlummur\ conjuntamente 5. Vuelva a pulser la tedla

Siha concluido un pase
rogramacin sesputs da modicar e
codigo de enirada,

- Sise ha conectado o desconactado ¢l
periodo aciio.
+ Parpadeo alterno
- Durante of bogueo tamporal de unos
20 segundos despus do introducr
nuevamente un cécigo numérco efréneo.

> EILED roo s lmina duranta unos 2 sagundos.
> El relardo de ransmisién se ha establecido
correctamente,

Tenga en cuenta las normativas nacionaes en vigor.



